



publish in website

ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರ

ಅಧಿಕೃತವಾಗಿ ಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಲಾದುದು

ವಿಶೇಷ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಪತ್ರ

ಭಾಗ-IVA	ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಬುಧವಾರ, ಸೆಪ್ಟೆಂಬರ್ ೨೭, ೨೦೧೭ (ಅಶ್ವಯುಜ ೫, ಶಕ ವರ್ಷ ೧೯೩೯)	ನಂ. ೯೧೪
Part-IVA	Bengaluru, Wednesday, September 27, 2017 (Aashwayuja 5, Shaka Varsha 1939)	No. 914

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE SECRETARIAT

NOTIFICATION

No. HFW 200 RGU 2017, Bengaluru, dated: 26.09.2017

The draft of the following rules to amend the Karnataka Compulsory Service Training by Candidates Completed Medical Courses (Counseling, Allotment and Certification) Rules, 2015 which the Government of Karnataka proposes to make in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the Karnataka Compulsory Service Training by Candidates Completed Medical Courses, Act, 2012 (Karnataka Act 26 of 2015) is hereby published as required by sub-section (1) of section 9 of the said Act, for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft will be taken into consideration after fifteen days from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received by the State Government from any person with respect to the said draft before the expiry of the period specified above will be considered by the State Government. Objections and suggestions may be addressed to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Health and Family Welfare Department (Medical Education), M.S. Building, Bengaluru-560001.

DRAFT RULES

1. Title and Commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Karnataka Compulsory Service Training by Candidates Completed Medical Courses (Counseling, Allotment and Certification) (Amendment) Rules, 2017.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Omission of Expressions.- In the Karnataka Compulsory Service Training by Candidates Completed Medical Courses (Counseling, Allotment and Certification) Rules, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as said rules) and in its title,

- the words "service training" wherever they occur, except, rule 9 the word "service" shall be substituted.
- the word "trainee" and "trainees" wherever they occurs except sub-rule (3) of rule 9 shall be omitted.

3. Amendment of rule 2.- In rule 2 of the said rules,-

- in clause (g) for the words "rural training" the words "rural service" shall be substituted;
- clause (1), for the words "award of MBBS Degree or post graduate Degree or diploma or on successful completion of super specialty course as the case may be" the words registration under the Karnataka Medical Registration Act, 1961. (Karnataka Act 34 of 1961).

4. Amendment of rule 5.- In rule 5 of the said rules,-

- i) in sub-rule (1), in second line for the words "for training" the words "for Compulsory service" shall be substituted;
- ii) in sub-rule (4) for the word "training" the words "compulsory service" shall be substituted.

5. Amendment of rule 7,- In rule 7 of the said rules, in sub-rule (4) for the word "training" the words "compulsory service" shall be substituted.

6. Amendment of rule 9,- In rule 9 of the said rules,-

- i) in sub-rule (1), for the word "Training" the word "service" shall be substituted; and
- ii) in sub-rule (3),-
 - a) in clause (a) for the word "trainees" the words "person on compulsory service" shall be substituted;
 - b) in clause (b) and (c) the word "trainees" the words "person on compulsory service" shall be substituted; and
 - c) in clause (d) for the word "training" the words "compulsory service" shall be substituted.
- iii) after sub-rule (3), the existing brackets and figure "(3)" shall be re-numbered as "(3-A)"; and
- iv) in sub-rule(4),-
 - a) for the word "training" occurring in two places, the words "compulsory service" shall be substituted; and
 - b) for the words "of service" the words "compulsory service" shall be substituted.
- v) in sub-rule (9) for the word "Training" the words "compulsory service" shall be substituted.

7. Amendment of rule 11.- In rule 11 of the said rules, for the word "year" the words "year compulsory" shall be substituted.

8. Amendment of rule 12,- In rule 12 of the said rules, for the words "the university concerned to obtain degree or diploma certificate" the words "the registering authority for registration and practice".

By orders and in name of the Governor of Karnataka

(M.B. DHOTRE)

Under Secretary to the Government-2,
Department of Health and Family Welfare
(Medical Education)